Mt. Diablo Unified School District Governing Board Resolution #19/20-48 Adoption of Public Agency Retirement Services Supplementary Retirement Plan

WHEREAS it is determined to be in the best fiscal interest of the District and its employees to provide a retirement incentive offer to eligible employees who wish to voluntarily exercise their option to separate from District Service;

WHEREAS there is no cash option available to employees in lieu of this retirement incentive offer;

WHEREAS Public Agency Retirement Services (PARS) has made available to the District a Supplementary Retirement Plan, a retirement incentive program supplementing STRS/PERS, and qualifying under the relevant sections of Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code;

WHEREAS the District, pursuant to applicable policy and/or a collective bargaining agreement, desires to adopt the Supplementary Retirement Plan and to fund the incentive through nonelective employer contributions to the PARS designated 403(b) provider.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The Governing Board of Trustees of the District hereby adopts the PARS Supplementary Retirement Plan, as part of the District retirement program, effective April 27, 2020; and
- 2. The retirement incentive must meet the District's fiscal and operational objectives in order for the plan to go into effect. If these goals are not reached, the District may withdraw the retirement incentive. If the District withdraws the retirement incentive, resignations may be rescinded; and
- 3. The Board of Trustees of the District hereby appoints the Superintendent, or his/her successor or his/her designee as the District's Plan Administrator; and
- 4. The District's PARS Plan Administrator is hereby authorized to execute the contracts, custodial agreement facilitating the payment of contributions to the 403(b) arrangement, and other legal documents related to a trust or the plan on behalf of the District and to take whatever additional actions are necessary to maintain the District's participation in the plan and to maintain compliance of any relevant regulations issued.

AYES:	NOES:		BSENT:	ABSTAIN:	
Brian Lawre	nce, Board President	-	Debra Maso	n, Board Vice President	
Cherise Khaı	ınd, Board Member	-	Joanne Durk	xee, Board Member	

	04/27/2020					
Linda Mayo, Board Member	Date Signed					
•						
Adopted by the Governing Board on 04/27/2020.						
maspea sy me soverming zour a on o-4/	- // - 0 - 0.					
Robert A. Martinez						
Secretary to the Board						